(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 2,353.05 318.51 1,474.06 560.48

Total 22,528.95 12,636.49 7,370.30 2,522.16

(` in lakhs)

Foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial
instruments as at March 31, 2017

Total Book
Value

INR USD JPY

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 14,171.82 4,991.93 6,954.55 2,225.34

(ii) Trade Payables 1,476.64 1,476.64 - -

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 2,579.99 694.56 1,390.91 494.52

Total 18,228.45 7,163.13 8,345.46 2,719.86

   The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Foreign Currency Amount Indian Currency Amount

2017 2016 2015 2017 2016 2015

Loan Outstanding

USD 88.89 111.11 5,219.50 5,763.44 7,370.30 8,345.46

JPY 3,321.50 4,270.50 133.33 1,925.14 2,522.16 2,719.86

   The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD and JPY currencies). The below
sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency principal swaps contracts which largely mitigate the risk. The
same is summarized as below:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

2017 2016

USD Sensitivity

INR / USD – Increase by 10% (576.34) (737.05)

INR / USD – Decrease by 10% 576.34 737.05

JPY Sensitivity

INR / JPY – Increase by 10% (192.51) (252.21)

INR / JPY – Decrease by 10% 192.51 252.21

  (ii) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

   The Company had foreign currency loans amounting to ` 1,925.14 lakhs as at March 31, 2017, ` 2,522.16 lakhs as at March
31, 2016 and ` 12,055.34 lakhs as at April 1, 2015 carrying a variable interest rate and hence loans expose the Company to

[…]

For details of the Company’s non-current and current borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to Note 10 and 13(a)
of these financial statements.

   The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., certificates of deposit) with banks are for short durations. The Company’s
advances are fixed interest bearing, and therefore do not expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.

  (a) Interest rate risk exposure

   The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars* As at March
31, 2017

As at March
31, 2016

As at April
1, 2015

Variable rate borrowings 18,893.27 9,892.47 12,055.04

Fixed rate borrowings 20,059.77 9,679.50 4,505.85

Total 38,953.04 19,571.97 16,560.89

   * including current maturities of long term borrowings and preference share capital

  (b) Sensitivity

   Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. The below
sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency coupon swaps contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

For the year
ended March

31, 2017

For the year
ended March

31, 2016

Interest rates – increase by 10% (94.20) (46.54)

Interest rates – decrease by 10% 94.20 46.54

  (iii) Commodity rate risk

   The Company has very limited exposure to the Commodity rate risk on account of limited quantum of activities.

   The Company has entered into Power Purchase Agreement with State Discoms to supply at fixed rate for a certain period of
time as mentioned in the agreement. Hence, there is a very negligible impact on account of commodity rate.

 d. Derivative financial instruments

  The Company also enters into interest rate currency swap and Principal swap agreements, mainly to manage exposure on its
variable interest rate and exchange rate. The Company uses interest rate derivatives or currency swaps to hedge exposure to

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101 :

  (i) Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

  (ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

  (iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

  (iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016

 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence, Previous GAAP information have been regrouped
for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statement of the
Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

RIDDHI SIDDIHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

88 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 89

 (i) Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes to
First time
Adoption

As at April 1, 2015 As at March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effect of

transition to
Ind-AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind-AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 11,424.48 - 11,424.48 10,313.26 - 10,313.26
(b) Financial Assets - -

(i) Investments (I) 4,527.72 1,110.93 5,638.65 20,838.70 669.11 21,507.81
(ii) Other financial assets 7.44 - 7.44 5.83 - 5.83

(c) Other non-current assets 22.84 - 22.84 349.88 - 349.88
(d) Income Tax Assets (net) (VII) 1,269.38 - 1,269.38 548.15 (77.99) 470.16
Total Non - Current Assets 17,251.86 1,110.93 18,362.79 32,055.82 591.12 32,646.94

(2) Current Assets
(a) Financial Assets

(i) Investments (I) 59,502.08 15,168.97 74,671.05 57,981.98 18,241.89 76,223.87
(ii) Trade receivables 8,186.94 - 8,186.94 9,930.66 - 9,930.66
(iii) Cash and cash

equivalents
1,257.68 - 1,257.68 14.62 - 14.62

(iv) Bank balances other
than (iii) above

39.82 - 39.82 38.60 - 38.60

(v) Loans 19,815.94 - 19,815.94 14,460.59 - 14,460.59
(vi) Other Financial Assets (III) 5,964.33 20.14 5,984.47 2,003.68 6.20 2,009.88

(b) Other current assets 5.24 - 5.24 102.06 - 102.06
Total Current Assets 94,772.03 15,189.11 1,09,961.14 84,532.19 18,248.09 1,02,780.28
(c) Non Current Assets classified

as held for sale
30.00 - 30.00 - - -

Total Assets 1,12,053.89 16,300.04 1,28,353.93 1,16,588.01 18,839.21 1,35,427.22
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital (II) 1,213.29 (500.00) 713.29 1,213.29 (500.00) 713.29
(b) Other Equity (I) to (VII) 90,425.74 17,419.01 1,07,844.75 91,539.83 19,002.94 1,10,542.77

Total Equity 91,639.03 16,919.01 1,08,558.04 92,753.12 18,502.94 1,11,256.06
LIABILITIES
(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings (II) 9,181.80 - 9,181.80 8,417.70 500.00 8,917.70

(b) Provisions 865.68 - 865.68 683.30 - 683.30
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (VII) 1,529.64 (861.30) 668.34 838.87 9395.00 932.82

Total Non - Current Liabilities 11,577.12 (861.30) 10,715.82 9,940.17 593.95 10,534.12
(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i)  Borrowings 4,990.02 - 4,990.02 8,500.00 - 8,500.00
(ii) Trade Payables 1,476.64 - 1,476.64 2,758.20 - 2,758.20
(iii) Other Financial

Liabilities
(II) 2,039.98 540.01 2,579.99 2,313.05 40.00 2,353.05

(b) Other current liabilities 13.48 - 13.48 16.36 - 16.36
(c) Provisions (VI) 317.62 (297.68) 19.94 307.11 (297.68) 9.43

Total Current Liabilities 8,837.74 242.33 9,080.07 13,894.72 (257.68) 13,637.04
Total Equity and Liabilities 1,12,053.89 16,300.04 1,28,353.93 1,16,588.01 18,839.21 1,35,427.22

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

RIDDHI SIDDIHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

88 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 89

 (ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes For the year ended March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind-AS

Ind AS

I. INCOME

(a) Revenue from operations 5,285.02 - 5,285.02

(b) Other Income (I) 5,088.09 2,771.83 7,859.92

Total Income 10,373.11 2,771.83 13,144.94

II. EXPENSES

(a) Purchases of Stock-in-trade 4,203.93 - 4,203.93

(b) Employee benefit expense (IV) 62.13 10.00 72.13

(c) Finance costs (II) 1,882.99 40.00 1,922.99

(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,365.93 - 1,365.93

(e) Impairment losses 620.25 - 620.25

(f) Other expenses (II) 870.58 8.14 878.72

Total Expenses 9,005.81 58.14 9,063.95

III. Profit before exceptional items and tax (I) - (II) 1,367.30 2,713.69 4,080.99

IV. Exceptional Items - - -

V. Profit before tax (III) - (IV) 1,367.30 2,713.69 4,080.99

VI. Tax Expense

(a) Current tax

- Current year 440.00 - 440.00

- Prior years 276.15 - 276.15

- MAT Credit (Entitlement) - - -

(b) Deferred tax (768.76) 119.83 423.07

Total tax expense / (benefit) (52.61) 1,191.83 1,139.22

VII. Profit after tax for the period (V) - (VI) 1,419.91 1,521.86 2,941.77

VIII. Other comprehensive income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit
liabilities

- 10.00 10.00

(b) Equity instruments through other
comprehensive income

- (154.65) (154.65)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

- 158.58 158.58

IX. Total comprehensive income for the period 1,419.91 1,535.79 2,955.70

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

RIDDHI SIDDIHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

90 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 91

 (iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Note As at March
31, 2016

As at April
1, 2015

Equity reported as per Previous GAAP 92,753.12 91,639.03

GAAP Adjustments:

Fair valuation of Investments (I) 18,892.26 16,280.68

Redeemable Preference Share classified as liability under Ind AS (II) (500.00) (500.00)

Mark to Market of Derivative Contracts (III) 6.20 20.14

Measurement of Financial guarantee contracts issued (V) 18.75 -

[…]

Coupon Swap Contract (in USD) 100.00 - Principal Payment Swap ` 66.68/USD on
principal amount of USD 10,000,000 for a
tenure of 4 years and 7 months for hedging
of prinicipal liability

  (ii) Details of un-hedged of Foreign Currency Exposure

Particulars Currency
Type

Foreign Currency
amount (in lakhs)

Exchange Rate
(Rs.)

Amount
(Rs. in lakhs)

As at March 31, 2017

Loan payable (including interest accrued) USD 114.65 64.8386 7,433.67

JPY 3,321.50 0.5796 1,925.14

Trade payable / Buyers Credit USD 30.62 64.8386 1,985.36

Trade receivables USD 0.09 64.8386 5.84

As at March 31, 2016

Loan payable (including interest accrued) USD 115.49 66.3329 7,660.93

JPY 3,796.00 0.5906 2,241.92

Trade payable / Buyers Credit USD 3.10 66.3329 205.71

 (d) Sensitivity:

  The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD and JPY currencies). The below sensitivity
does not include the impact of foreign currency principal swaps or forward exchange contracts which largely mitigate the risk. The
same is summarized as below:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

2017 2016

USD Sensitivity

INR / USD – Increase by 10% (941.32) (816.63)

INR / USD – Decrease by 10% 941.32 816.63

JPY Sensitivity

INR / JPY – Increase by 10% (192.51) (252.21)

INR / JPY – Decrease by 10% 192.51 252.21

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

RIDDHI SIDDIHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

132 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

  (ii) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

   The Company had foreign currency loans amounting to ` 1,925.14 lakhs as at March 31, 2017 and ` 2,522.16 lakhs as at
March 31, 2016 carrying a variable interest rate and hence loans expose the Company to risk of changes in interest rates. The
Company monitors the interest rate movement and manages the interest rate risk based on its policies.

[…]

For details of the Group’s non-current and current borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to Note 12 and 16(a) of
these Consolidated financial statements.

   The Group’s investments in term deposits (i.e., certificates of deposit) with banks are for short durations. The Group's
advances are fixed interest bearing, and therefore do not expose the Group to significant interest rates risk.

   (a) Interest rate risk exposure

   The exposure of the group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars* As at March
31, 2017

As at March 31,
2016

Variable rate borrowings 34,771.74 25,045.77

Fixed rate borrowings 33,448.64 19,418.67

Total 68,220.38 44,464.44

   *including current maturities of long term borrowings and preference share capital

   (b) Sensitivity

   Profit or (loss) is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.
The below sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency coupon swaps contracts which largely mitigate the
risk.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit after tax

For the year
ended March

31, 2017

For the year
ended March

31, 2016

Interest rates – increase by 10% (246.67) (242.20)

Interest rates – decrease by 10% 246.67 242.20

  (iii) Commodity rate risk

   The Group has very limited exposure to the Commodity rate risk on account of limited quantum of activities.

   The Group has entered into Power Purchase Agreement with State Discoms to supply at fixed rate for a certain period of
time as mentioned in the agreement. Hence, there is a very negligible impact on account of commodity rate. Any decline in
the prices of the commodities (paper and real estate) that the Group produces/constructs and sells will have an immediate
and direct impact on the profitability of the businesses. As a general policy, the Group aims to sell the products at prevailing

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101 :

  (i) Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

  (ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

  (iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2016

  (iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016

 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence, previous GAAP information have been regrouped
for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped previous GAAP information is derived from the consolidated financial statements
of the group prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

RIDDHI SIDDIHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

142 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

 (a) Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes to
First Time
adoption

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effect of

transition to
Ind-AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 29,422.57 48,871.45 78,294.02
(b) Capital work-in-progress 66.99 - 66.99
(c) Intangible assets under development 108.16 - 108.16
(d) Goodwill on consolidation 2,737.47 (2,737.47) -
(e) Deferred tax assets 13,207.11 (13,207.11) -
(f) Financial Assets

(i) Investments (I) 14,838.04 653.02 15,491.06
(ii) Other financial assets 259.86 - 259.86

(g) Other non-current assets 349.88 - 349.88
(h) Income Tax Assets (net) (VI) 674.22 (77.99) 596.23

Total Non - Current Assets 61,664.30 33,501.90 95,166.20
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 3,233.36 - 3,233.36
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments (I) 57,981.98 18,241.89 76,223.87
(ii) Trade receivables 13,956.52 - 13,956.52
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 167.10 - 167.10
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 173.68 - 173.68
(v) Loans 13,767.42 - 13,767.42
(vi) Other Financial Assets (III) 1,800.89 5.60 1,806.49

(c) Other current assets 3,020.52 - 3,020.52
Total Current Assets 94,101.47 18,247.49 112,348.96
Total Assets 155,765.77 51,749.39 207,515.16

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital (II) 1,213.29 (500.00) 713.29
(b) Other Equity (I) to (VI) 89,572.55 46,439.21 136,011.76

Equity attributable to Owners of the Company 90,785.84 45,939.21 136,725.05
(c) Non-controlling interests (IX) 439.18 10,214.83 10,654.01
Total Equity 91,225.02 56,154.04 147,379.06

LIABILITIES
(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings (II) 27,538.26 (4,965.21) 22,573.05

(b) Provisions 1,018.34 - 1,018.34
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (VI) 838.87 882.24 1,721.11
(d) Other non-current liabilities 200.00 (64.00) 136.00

Total Non - Current Liabilities 29,595.47 (4,146.97) 25,448.50
(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 19,309.31 - 19,309.31
(ii) Trade Payables 11,660.31 - 11,660.31
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities (V) 2,996.23 40.00 3,036.23

(b) Other current liabilities 533.61 - 533.61
(c) Provisions (VIII) 445.82 (297.68) 148.14

Total Current Liabilities 34,945.28 (257.68) 34,687.60
Total Equity and Liabilities 155,765.77 51,749.39 207,515.16

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

RIDDHI SIDDIHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 143

 (b) Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes to
First Time
adoption

For the year ended March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind-AS

Ind-AS

I. INCOME

(a) Revenue from operations 34,199.97 116.26 34,316.23

(b) Other Income (I) 5,235.71 8,145.35 13,381.06

Total Income 39,435.68 8,261.61 47,697.29

II. EXPENSES

(a) Cost of materials consumed 17,817.61 - 17,817.61

(b) Purchases of Stock-in-trade 4,203.93 - 4,203.93

(c) Excise duty on sale of goods - 116.26 116.26

(d) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress and
stock-in-trade

1,788.84 - 1,788.84

(e) Employee benefit expense (VII) 1,338.66 (3.32) 1,335.34

(f) Finance costs (II) 2,916.72 382.60 3,299.32

(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense 2,326.62 516.89 2,843.51

(h) Impairment losses 620.25 - 620.25

(i) Other expenses (II) 9,764.19 2.14 9,766.33

Total Expenses 40,776.82 1,014.57 41,791.39

III. Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (I) - (II) (1,341.14) 7,247.04 5,905.90

IV. Exceptional Items - - -

V. Profit / (Loss) before tax (III) - (IV) (1,341.14) 7,247.04 5,905.90

VI. Tax Expense

(a) Current tax

- Current year 440.00 - 440.00

- Prior years 276.15 - 276.15

(b) Deferred tax (770.77) 1,571.32 800.55

Total tax expense (54.62) 1,571.32 1,516.70

VII. Profit / (Loss) after tax for the period (V) - (VI) (1,286.52) 5,675.72 4,389.20

VIII. Other comprehensive income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit liabilities - 4.01 4.01

(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income

- -154.65 -154.65

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

- 160.38 160.38

Other comprehensive income net of tax - 9.74 9.74

IX. Total comprehensive income for the period (VII) + (VIII) (1,286.52) 5,685.46 4,398.94

X. Profit / (loss) for the period:

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (547.37) 4,562.90 4,015.53

Non-controlling Interest (739.15) 1,112.83 373.67

(1,286.52) 5,675.73 4,389.20

XI. Total Comprehensive Income (loss) for the period:

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (547.37) 4,573.70 4,026.33

Non-controlling Interest (739.15) 1,111.77 372.61

(1,286.52) 5,685.47 4398.94

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

RIDDHI SIDDIHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

144 ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

 (c) Profit Reconciliation (` in lakhs)

Particulars Note For the year
ended March

31, 2016

Net Profit / (Loss) as per Previous GAAP (1,286.52)

Effects of transition to Ind AS on Statement of Profit and Loss:

Fair valuation of Investments (I) 2,767.01

Dividend on redeemable preference shares considered as Finance Cost (II) (48.14)

Mark to Market of Derivative Contracts (III) (13.93)

Depreciation on account of fair valuation of assets and liabilities